
 
ABSTRACT 

 
Consumer Protection - Construction of own building to the State Commission, 
Chennai and District Consumer Disputes Redressal Fora, Chennai (North), 
(South), Krishnagiri, Namakkal & Srivilliputhur - Sanction of Expenditure As for 
Rs.4,56,75,000/- with Government of India share Rs.3,94,20,000/- and State 
funds Rs.62,55,000/-  Release of Government of India’s sanction (1st instalment) 
of Rs.1,96,79,047/-   Orders - Issued.  
------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------ 

Cooperation, Food and Consumer Protection (H2) Department 
 
G.O(Ms) No. 3       Dated: 09.01.2012 
   
         Read: 
 
   

  1. From the Registrar, State Consumer Disputes Redressal 
Commission letter No. A1/2224/94 (B) dated 06.03.2009. 

2. From the Registrar, State Consumer Disputes Redressal 
Commission letter No. A1/2060/2006 dated 12.8.2010. 

3. From the Registrar, State Consumer Disputes Redressal 
Commission D.O letter No. A1/2224/94 dated 15.2.2011 and 
7.3.2011. 

4. From the Registrar, State Consumer Disputes Redressal 
Commission letter No. A1/656/2009 dated 22.2.2011. 

5. From the GOI, Ministry of Consumer Affairs, Food and Public 
Distribution, Dept of Consumer Affairs No.4(3)/ 2011-CPU 
dated 22.7.2011 and 14.10.2011. 
                                                  ------- 

                
ORDER: 
 

In the reference first to fourth read above, the Registrar, State Consumer 
Disputes Redressal Commission has stated that the Government  of India  have  
decided  to extend financial assistance to strengthen the Consumer Fora  under  
a new scheme ‘Strengthening of Consumer Fora'. The Registrar, State 
Consumer Disputes Redressal Commission has requested the Government to 
send the proposal to Government of India seeking financial assistance under the 
scheme ‘Strengthening of Consumer Fora' for the construction of own building to  

…2…. 



 
-2- 

 
the State Commission, Chennai and District Consumer Disputes Redressal Fora, 
Chennai (North), (South), Krishnagiri, Namakkal and Srivilliputhur and also 
requested necessary administrative sanction with funds be obtained from the 
Government of India to State Consumer Disputes Redressal Commission. The 
amount requested by the Registrar, State Consumer Disputes Redressal 
Commission are as follows:  

 
Name of the Forum Amount requested  

(Rs.) 
State Commission, Chennai and DCDRF Chennai 
(North) & (South) 

3,44,30,000 

DCDRF, Krishnagiri 31,50,000 

DCDRF, Namakkal 40,95,000 

DCDRF, Srivilliputhur 40,00,000 

Total 4,56,75,000 

 
2. The Registrar, State Consumer Disputes Redressal Commission has 

furnished the area allotted and location details for the construction of own 
building to the State Commission, Chennai and District Consumer Disputes 
Redressal Fora, Chennai (North), (South), Krishnagiri, Namakkal and 
Srivilliputhur as follows: 

 
 

Name of the Forum 
 

Allotted Area Location 

State Commission, 
Chennai and District 
Consumer Disputes 
Redressal Fora 
Chennai (North) & (South) 

15,000 Sq.ft Fort –Tondiarpet taluk 

DCDRF, Krishnagiri 1500 Sq.m Combined court complex,  
Krishnagiri   

DCDRF, Namakkal 0.50 Acres  Combined court Buildings, 
Thumman-kurichi village, 

Namakkal 
DCDRF, Srivilliputhur 3000 Sq.ft Combined court complex,  

Srivilliputhur   

…..3…. 



-3- 
 
3. Based on the request of Government of Tamil Nadu, the Government of 

India in the reference 5th read above, has conveyed the sanction of the President 
for payment of Rs.1,96,79,047/- as first installment out of the total approved 
financial assistance of  Rs. 394.20 Lakh for the construction  of  own building to 
the State Commission, Chennai and District Consumer Disputes Redressal Fora 
at Chennai (North), (South), Krishnagiri, Namakkal and Srivilliputhur. The break-
up details are given below:- 

 
Name of the Forum Amount requested 

by Govt. of 
Tamilnadu 

(Rs.) 

Amount proposed for 
release by GOI (1st 

installment) 
(Rs.) 

State Commission, 
Chennai and District 
Consumer Disputes 
Redressal Fora  
Chennai (North) & 
(South) 

3,44,30,000 1,45,46,000 

DCDRF, Krishnagiri   31,50,000    15,55,500 

DCDRF, Namakkal   40,95,000   17,95,047 

DCDRF, Srivilliputhur   40,00,000   17,82,500 

Total        4,56,75,000 1,96,79,047 

 
4. Total amount requested by Government of Tamilnadu based on the 

estimate prepared by the Public Works Department and total financial assistance 
approved by the Government of India are as follows: 

 
Total amount 
requested by 

Government of 
Tamilnadu  

(Rs.) 

Total approved financial 
assistance from Government of 

India  
 

 (Rs.) 

Deficit amount 
 

 
 

 (Rs.) 

456.75 Lakh 394.20 Lakh 62.55 Lakh 

 
 
 

 …4… 
 
 



-4- 
 
 
5. The Government after careful examination, decided to accept the 

request of the Registrar, State Consumer Disputes Redressal Commission in 
para 1 above.  Accordingly, Government  accord  administrative  sanction for  the  
total approved financial assistance of Rs. 4,56,75,000/- (Rupees Four Crore Fifty 
Six Lakh and Seventy Five thousand only) including share of the Government of 
India of Rs.3,94,20,000/- (Rupees Three Crore Ninety Four Lakh and Twenty 
Thousand only).  The Government also sanction the deficit amount of 
Rs.62,55,000/- (Rupees Sixty Two Lakh and Fifty Five Thousand only) from the 
State Fund.  The Government also accord sanction for the release of 
Government  of India’s 1st installment of Rs.1,96,79,047/- (Rupees One Crore 
Ninety Six Lakh Seventy Nine Thousand and Forty Seven only) for the 
construction of own buildings to the State Commission, Chennai and District 
Consumer Disputes Redressal Fora at Chennai (North), (South), Krishnagiri, 
Namakkal and Srivilliputhur. 

 
 
6.  The amount sanctioned in para 5 above shall be debited into the 

following Head of account:- 
 

  4070-00 – Capital outlay on other Administrative Services – 800 –  
Other Expenditure– Schemes in the  Eleventh  Five Year Plan – III  
Centrally sponsored.  SB – Cost of land for accommodation  of the  
District Consumer Forum Buildings – 16 – Major works 

           (DPC : 4070-00-800-SB-1609) 
 
 
 7.  The expenditure sanctioned in para 5 above shall constitute an item of 
“New Instrument of Service” and the approval of the Legislature shall be obtained 
in due course of time by an inclusion in the Supplementary Estimates for the year 
2011-12.  Pending approval of the Legislature, the expenditure shall initially be 
met by drawl of an advance from the Contingency Fund.  Orders Regarding this 
will be issued by the Finance (BG.I) Department separately.  The Registrar, State 
Consumer Disputes Redressal Commission shall apply to the Government in 
Finance (BG.I) Department in prescribed format along with a copy of this order 
for sanction of an advance from the Contingency Fund.  The Registrar, State 
Consumer Disputes Redressal Commission shall also send necessary draft 
explanatory notes for inclusion of the expenditure in the Supplementary 
Estimates for the year 2010-11, without fail. 
 

8.  The Chief Engineer, Public Works Department (Buildings) is authorized 
to draw and disburse the amount sanctioned in para 5 above.   

                ….5…. 
 



-5- 
 

9.  This order issues with the concurrence of Finance Department vide its 
U.O.No.61/DS(SR)/CF&CP dated 5.1.12 and Additional Sanction Ledger 
No.1291 (One thousand two hundred and ninety one) 
 

         (BY ORDER OF THE GOVERNOR) 

                                                            
                                   M.P. NIRMALA 

           Secretary to Government. 
 
To 
The Commissioner of Civil Supplies and Consumer Protection Department, 
Chennai-5. 
The Registrar, 
State Consumer Disputes Redressal Commission, Chennai-4. 
The President, 
District Consumer Disputes Redressal Fora, Chennai (North), (South) Namakkal,      
           Srivilliputhur and Krishnagiri 
The Chief Executive Engineer (Buildings),  
Public Works Department, Chennai, Namakkal, Srivilliputhur and Krishnagiri 
The Accountant General, Chennai 18/35 
The Accountant General, Chennai – 18/35 (By name) 
The Pay and Accounts Officer, Chennai – 5/9, 
The Pay and Accounts Officer, Chennai – 104, 
The District Treasury Officer, Namakkal, Srivilliputhur and  Krishnagiri 
The District Collector of Chennai, Namakkal, Srivilliputhur, and Krishnagiri  
The Secretary to Government of India, 
Ministry of Consumer Affairs, Food and Public Distribution, 
Department of Consumer Affairs, 
Krishi Bhawan, New Delhi – 110 001. 
Copy to 
The Hon’ble Chief Minister’s Office, Chennai-9 
The Special Personal Assistant to Minister (Food), Chennai-9 
The Special Personal Assistant to Minister (Finance), Chennai-9 
The Finance (CF&CP/BG I /BGII) Department, Chennai-9 
The Public Works Department, Chennai-9 
Cooperation, Food and Consumer Protection (D) Department, Chennai-9 
C.No.27857/H2/2007,C.No.18694/H2/2010,C.No.1196/H2/2011 
SF/SC   
 
   // Forwarded By Order // 
  
 

SECTION OFFICER.  
 


